or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate
because of changes in foreign exchange rates.
The Group is exposed to currency fluctuations
due to the international nature of its operations.
The Group’s exposure to the risk of fluctuations
in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to
the Group’s operating activities (revenue and
expenses denominated in a foreign currency)
and the Group’s net investments in foreign
subsidiaries. A significant part of revenues is
denominated in USD, with a small portion incurred

in NOK, EUR and CAD. Most of its operating
expenses are incurred in NOK. Further, the Group
could also potentially be negatively affected
by fluctuations in other currencies in the future.
The Group does not currently hedge currency
exposure with the use of financial instruments but
monitors the net exposure over time.

Foreign currency sensitivity

The following table illustrates the sensitivity for a
hypothetical increase or decrease in the foreign
exchange rates related to the Group’s financial
assets and liabilities in the period, holding all
other variables constant:

Interest rate sensitivity Increase / decrease
in basis points

Effect on profit before
tax (USD 1,000)

31 December 2021  +/- 50

31 December 2020  +/- 50  10

1 January 2020  +/- 50  10

   Airthings - Annual Report 2021

65

Foreign currency sensitivity Date Change in
FX rate

Effect on profit before
tax (USD 1,000)

Increase / decrease in NOK/USD 31.12.2021  +/- 10%  526

Increase / decrease in NOK/USD 31.12.2020  +/- 10%  502

Increase / decrease in NOK/USD 01.01.2020  +/- 10%  362

Foreign currency sensitivity Date Change in
FX rate

Effect on profit before
tax (USD 1,000)

Increase / decrease in NOK/CAD 31.12.2021  +/- 10%  470

Increase / decrease in NOK/CAD 31.12.2020  +/- 10%  115

Increase / decrease in NOK/CAD 01.01.2020  +/- 10%  41

Foreign currency sensitivity Date Change in
FX rate

Effect on profit before
tax (USD 1,000)

Increase / decrease in NOK/EUR 31.12.2021  +/- 10% 267

Increase / decrease in NOK/EUR 31.12.2020  +/- 10% 216

Increase / decrease in NOK/EUR 01.01.2020  +/- 10% 97

Credit risk

Credit risk represents the possibility of a counter-
party not meeting its obligations under a financial
instrument or customer contract, leading to a
financial loss. The Group is mainly exposed to
credit risk from its operating activities.

The credit risk is low in the Consumer segment,
where most sales are based on upfront or simul-
taneous payment, and the Group may also seek
advance payments to offset risk on trade receiva-
bles in the other segments. The Group has close
connection with its customers and receivable
balances are monitored on an ongoing basis. It is
the Group’s policy that all customers wishing to

[…]

Amounts in USD 1,000 Note NGAAP Effect of transition
to IFRS

IFRS

Revenues A  22,818 -1,925  20,893

Other operating income  123  123

Total revenue and other operating income  22,941 -1,925  21,016

Cost of goods sold  7,576  7,576

Employee benefit expenses  9,094  9,094

Other operating expenses B  11,510 -2,377  9,132

Operating profit or loss before
depreciation and amortization (EBITDA)

-5,239  453 -4,786

Depreciation and amortization C  509  227  736

Operating profit or loss (EBIT) -5,748  226 -5,522

Finance income  20  20

Finance costs D  524  149  673

Net financial items -504 -149 -653

Profit (loss) before tax -6,252  77 -6,175

Income tax expense -2,017 -27 -2,044

Profit (loss) for the year -4,235  104 -4,131

The Group reported other comprehensive income under IFRS of USD 4,314 thousands. No other
comprehensive income has historically been reported under NGAAP as no such statement is required
under NGAAP and due to the fact that the accounts were previously presented in NOK.

   Airthings - Annual Report 2021

88

Reconciliation of statement of cash flows for 2020:

Amounts in USD 1,000 Note NGAAP Effect of transition
to IFRS

IFRS

Cash flows from operating activities

Profit (loss) before tax  -6,252  77  -6,175

Adjustments to reconcile profit before tax to net cash flows:

Net financial items A  504  149  653

Depreciation and amortization B  509  227  736

Share-based payment expense  460  460

Working capital adjustments:

Changes in inventories  -1,387  -1,387

Changes in trade and other receivables  -2,783  -2,783

Changes in trade and other payables and contract liabilities  2,188  2,188

Changes in provisions C  1,872  28  1,900

Other items

Tax paid  -4  -4

Net cash flows from operating activities  -4,893  481  -4,412

Cash flows from investing activities

Development expenditures  -269  -269

Purchase of property, plant and equipment  -404  -404

Purchase of shares in subsidiaries, net of cash acquired  -1,255  -1,255

Interest received  14  14

Net cash flow from investing activities  -1,914  -1,914

Cash flow from financing activities

Proceeds from issuance of equity  69,162  69,162

Proceeds from sales of own shares  184  184

Transaction costs on issue of shares  -3,641  -3,641

Repayment of borrowings  -177  -177

Payments for the principal portion of the lease liability D  -302  -302

Payments for the interest portion of the lease liability D  -149  -149

Interest paid  -106   -106

Net cash flows from financing activities  65,422  -451  64 971

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  58,614  30  58,644

Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January  5,589  5,589

Net foreign exchange difference  -1,290   -1,290

Cash and cash equivalents at 31 December  62,913  30  62,943

   Airthings - Annual Report 2021

89

IFRS adjustments of consolidated cash flows
year ended 31 December 2020:

A: The effect on net financial items of USD 149
thousands reflects the interest expense on the
lease liability recognized under IFRS 16.

B: The IFRS adjustment of USD 227 thousands
reflects the reversal of amortization of goodwill
under NGAAP (USD 201 thousands) and the
additional depreciation of right-of-use assets for
the period for leases recognized under IFRS 16
(USD 428 thousands).

C: The IFRS adjustment of USD 28 thousands
reflects adjustments related to accrued consid-